Changes of benefit terms. The June 30, 2017 actuarial valuation is the first actuarial valuation since City of Franklin’s
participation in the Public Employee Retirement Plan of the TCRS. Change of benefits reflects the initial establishment
of City of Franklin’s benefit terms.

The City reports the following net pension liability as of June 30, 2018 in the Statement of Net Position:

Governmental
activities

Business-
type

activities Total

Closed Plan  $   20,906,746  $ 2,765,254  $   23,672,000

TCRS Plan   9,554   1,307   10,861

Net pension liability  $   20,916,300  $ 2,766,561  $   23,682,861

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the current discount rate (7.4% for the Closed
Plan and 7.25% for the TCRS Plan), as well as what the City’s net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.4% for the Closed Plan and 6.25% for the TCRS Plan) or 1-
percentage-point higher (8.4% for the Closed Plan and 8.25% for the TCRS Plan) than the current rate:

1% Decrease

Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase
Closed Plan $40,743,095 $23,672,000 $9,589,251

TCRS Plan 24,697 10,861 300

$40,767,792 $23,682,861 $9,589,551

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the City recognized pension (negative pension) expense as follows:

Governmental
activities

Business-
type

activities Total
Closed plan 176,101$   24,085$   200,186$
TCRS Plan (142,181)   4,147   (138,034)
Pension (Negative Pension) Expense 33,920$   28,232$   62,152$

54
CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2018

At June 30, 2018, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows
of Resources

Deferred Inflows
of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience:

Closed Plan  $   15,305,516  $   -

TCRS Plan   -   -

Changes of assumptions:   -

Closed Plan   2,110,414   -

TCRS Plan   -   -